MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

Special Olympics East Asia

AND

Asia Oceania Floorball Confederation

On the promotion of floorball sports activities in East Asia

1. Background

WHEREAS the mission of the Special Olympics is to provide year-round sports training and athletic competition in a variety of Olympic-type sports for children and adults with intellectual disabilities, giving them continuing opportunities to develop physical fitness, demonstrate courage, experience joy and participate in a sharing of gifts, skills and friendship with their families, other Special Olympics athletes and the community.

WHEREAS Asia Oceania Floorball Confederation (hereinafter referred to as AOFC) is the governing body for international floorball, consists today of 15 IFF members: Australia, China, Hong Kong (China), India, Indonesia, Iran, Japan, Korea, Malaysia, Mongolia, New Zealand, Pakistan, Philippines, Singapore and Thailand. Specific initiatives are undertaken by AOFC to promote floorball activities as a healthy inspiring sport.

2. Purpose

This memorandum of understanding (hereinafter referred to as the 'MoU') intends to set out the general principles of mutual cooperation in area of promotion of floorball sport amongst East Asia. The MoU defines and formalizes the relationship between the parties and sets out their role and responsibilities within the partnership. The following principles shall govern the structure of this cooperation:

2.1 The Parties agree to collaborate and cooperate on issues of mutual interest as set out below, which are consistent with the respective missions, goals and policies of both organizations.

2.2 The Parties will aim to maximize existing resources and minimize costs related to their cooperation.

2.3 The Parties will promote their cooperation within their organizations and with their own respective members.

3. Roles and Responsibilities of Special Olympics East Asia

3.1 Gather and provide information from around the world to develop the best practices for engaging newcomers to floorball sport.

3.2 Educate and inform its members about the environmental topics, health benefits of practicing the floorball sport and how to act safely while practicing floorball activities.

3.3 Where appropriate, promote its cooperation with AOFC using its respective communication channels..

4. Roles and Responsibilities of AOFC

4.1 Where appropriate, invite Special Olympics athletes to participant in AOFC activities.

4.2 Where appropriate, AOFC provide professional coaches, present philosophy, specific rules for Special Olympics Floorball and Unified Floorball to Special Olympics young coaches.

4.3 Where appropriate, AOFC provide floorball equipment for Special Olympics East Asia for daily training.

4.4 Where appropriate, AOFC provide officials to attend Special Olympics Regional Competitions.

5. Coordination and Communication

5.1 Coordination – Special Olympics East Asia and AOFC will each appoint an individual contact person at administrative secretariat level to handle and manage the day-to-day tasks deriving from this MoU and the coordination with their respective members. This may include logistics, delivery of digital files, assistance with questions and/or provision of services donated by each organization.

5.2 Communications - .The parties commit to, so far is as reasonably possible, communicating relevant information regarding progress with Special Olympics member's involvement in floorball activities. AOFC and Special Olympics members are not restricted to directly contacting one another.

6. Term and Termination of this MoU

This MoU shall become effect as of the last date signed below and shall run for a period of 3 years unless terminated by either party in writing by observing a notice period of three (3) months at the end of each calendar year.

7. Final Provisions

Any changes and/or modifications to this MoU must be in writing in order to valid. If individual provisions of this MoU should be or become invalid, null or void, this shall not affect the remaining provisions of this MoU. The parties shall then replace any invalid, null or void provision with a provision that best reflects the economic objectives of the MoU and the intention of the Parties.

This Agreement is issued in duplicate. Each party shall receive an original copy.

District of Columbia, ____Mar.07__ 2022

District of Columbia, ___Mar.07_ 2022

On behalf of AOFC:

On behalf of Special Olympics East Asia:

Infung

Name: Freda Fung

Name: **Chaiyapak Siriwat** Position:AOFC President

[Logo]



Position: SOEA Regional President & Managing Director

[Logo]